



\$~9.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7810/2010**

**NATIONAL THERMAL POWER
CORPORATION LIMITED**

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Puneet Taneja, Ms. Laxmi
Kumari and Mr. Manmohan Singh
Narula, Advocates.

versus

**ASSISTANT PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER
AND ANR**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Atul Kumar, Ms. Sweety Singh,
Mr. Rahul Pandey and Mr. Rajiv
Ranjan, Advocates.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH**

**ORDER
24.02.2023**

%

The hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode (physical and virtual hearing)

Vide order dated 07.12.2022, learned counsel for the petitioner was supposed to seek instructions as to whether they wish to pursue his remedies before the Orissa High Court.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the present writ petition is duly maintainable before this Court since the appeal was pending before the E.P.F. Appellate Authority in Delhi, though the order has been passed by the E.P.F. Appellate Tribunal, Camp Office, Orissa.



In view of the same, learned counsel for the petitioner does not wish to file proceedings before any other Court.

List for hearing on 26.04.2023.

GAURANG KANTH, J

FEBRUARY 24, 2023
kd