



\$~31

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7810/2010**

**NATIONAL THERMAL POWER CORPORATION LIMITED**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Punnet Taneja, Sr. Adv. through  
VC with Mr. Manmohan Singh  
Narula, Mr. Amit Yadav, Mr. Anil  
Kumar, Advs.

versus

**ASSISTANT PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER AND ANR**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Braja Bandhu Pradhan, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN**

**ORDER**

**29.04.2026**

%

1. It is noted that the Written Submissions on behalf of the Respondent are already on record.
2. However, written submissions on behalf of the Petitioner have not been re-filed despite the Order dated 19<sup>th</sup> March, 2024, and accordingly, the same shall not be taken on record.
3. Learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner appears through video conferencing; however, on account of a technical glitch, he is not audible. Consequently, it is not possible to hear the matter through video conferencing.
4. It is further submitted on behalf of the Petitioner that, due to medical reasons, learned Senior Counsel wishes to appear and argue the matter through video conferencing, and in the event the Court is not able to hear



him through such mode, he shall physically appear in the matter.

5. Considering the medical condition of the learned Senior counsel for the Petitioner, the Petitioner is directed to ensure his proper representation on the next date of hearing. In case learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner chooses to appear through video conferencing, he shall ensure that he is properly connected and audible.

6. List the matter on 10<sup>th</sup> September, 2026.

**SHAIL JAIN, J**

**APRIL 29, 2026**

*Pallavi/MM*